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 July 2018 FCST 

Estimate 

 July 2018 

Actuals 

 July 2017 

Actuals 

 Variance-July 

2018 Actuals to 

Estimate Explanation of Variance

Revenue:  

  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate) 3,943,000$                3,943,000$         2,319,000$         -$                    

  1.020 - Public Utility Property Tax -$                           -$                    -$                    -$                   

  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid 1,960,000$                1,960,093$         1,806,000$         93$                    

  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid 66,000$                     66,591$              103,580$            591$                     

  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation -$                           -$                    -$                    -$                      

  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues 32,000$                     32,701$              215,479$            701$                     

1.070 - Total Revenue 6,001,000$                6,002,385$         4,444,059$         1,385$                

Other Financing Sources:

  2.050 - Advances In -$                           -$                    170,312$            -$                   

  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources -$                           -$                    -$                    -$                    

2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources 6,001,000$                6,002,385$         4,614,371$         1,385$               

Expenditures:

  3.010 - Personnel Services 1,893,000$                1,892,516$         1,869,949$         484$                     

  3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insurance Benefits 740,000$                   739,928$            692,108$            72$                       

  3.030 - Purchased Services 803,000$                   802,621$            960,961$            379$                   

  3.040 - Supplies and Materials 212,000$                   211,502$            57,378$              498$                     

  3.050 - Capital Outlay -$                           -$                    46,489$              -$                      

  4.055 - Debt Service Other -$                           -$                    -$                    -$                   

  4.300 - Other Objects 82,000$                     82,960$              11,476$              (960)$                 

4.500 - Total Expenditures 3,730,000$                3,729,527$         3,638,361$         473$                  

Other Financing Uses:

  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out -$                           -$                    -$                    -$                   

  5.020 - Advances Out -$                           -$                    -$                    -$                   

5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 3,730,000$                3,729,527$         3,638,361$         473$                  

Surplus/(Deficit) for Month 2,271,000$                2,272,858$         976,010$            1,858$                

 

Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - July 2018

Garfield Heights City Schools



   FYTD 18  FCST 

Estimate 

  FYTD 18 

Actuals 

 FYTD 17 

Actuals 

 Variance-

Current FYTD 

Actual to FCST 

Estimate Explanation of Variance

Revenue:

  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate) 3,943,000$                3,943,000$         2,319,000$         -$                    

  1.020 - Public Utility Property Tax -$                           -$                    -$                    -$                   

  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid 1,960,000$                1,960,093$         1,806,000$         93$                     

  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid 66,000$                     66,591$              103,580$            591$                     

  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation -$                           -$                    -$                    -$                      

  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues 32,000$                     32,701$              215,479$            701$                     

1.070 - Total Revenue 6,001,000$                6,002,385$         4,444,059$         1,385$               

 

Other Financing Sources:

  2.050 - Advances In -$                           -$                    170,312$            -$                   

  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources -$                           -$                    -$                    -$                    

2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources 6,001,000$                6,002,385$         4,614,371$         1,385$               

Expenditures:

  3.010 - Personnel Services 1,893,000$                1,892,516$         1,869,949$         484$                     

  3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insurance Benefits 740,000$                   739,928$            692,108$            72$                       

  3.030 - Purchased Services 803,000$                   802,621$            960,961$            379$                     

  3.040 - Supplies and Materials 212,000$                   211,502$            57,378$              498$                     

  3.050 - Capital Outlay -$                           -$                    46,489$              -$                      

  4.055 - Debt Service Other -$                           -$                    -$                    -$                   

  4.300 - Other Objects 82,000$                     82,960$              11,476$              (960)$                 

4.500 - Total Expenditures 3,730,000$                3,729,527$         3,638,361$         473$                  

Other Financing Uses:  

  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out -$                           -$                    -$                    -$                   

  5.020 - Advances Out -$                           -$                    -$                    -$                      

5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 3,730,000$                3,729,527$         3,638,361$         473$                  

Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD 2,271,000$                2,272,858$         976,010$            1,858$               

 

Garfield Heights City Schools

Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - July  to June 2019



Federal

Unrestricted Property  Restricted

2018-2019 Real Personal Other Grants- Tax Grants- Non- Total

Estate Property Interest Local in-Aid Allocation in-Aid Operating* Revenue

July 3,943,000          -                   9,207           23,494            -               1,960,093             -                   66,591        -               6,002,385        

August

September

October

November

December

January

February

March

April

May

June

Totals $3,943,000 $0 $9,207 $23,494 $0 $1,960,093 $0 $66,591 $0 $6,002,385

% of Total 65.69% 0.00% 0.15% 0.39% 0.00% 32.66% 0.00% 1.11% 0.00%

 

Garfield Heights City Schools

*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.

Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY19

Local Revenue State Revenue

Taxes



2017-2018  Non- Total
Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Equipment Other Operating* Expenses

July 1,892,516          739,928          802,621          211,502          -                 82,960             -                3,729,527          

August -                       

September -                       

October -                       

November -                       

December -                       

January -                       

February -                       

March -                       

April -                       

May -                       

June -                       

TOTALS $1,892,516 $739,928 $802,621 $211,502 $0 $82,960 $0 $3,729,527

% of Total 50.74% 19.84% 21.52% 5.67% 0.00% 2.22% 0.00%

*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.
 

Garfield Heights City Schools

Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY18

 



 

Beginning Monthly Fiscal Year Monthly Fiscal Year Current Unencumbered

Fund Fund Name Balance Receipts To Date Expenditures To Date Fund Current Fund

7/1/2018 Receipts Expenditures Balance Encumbrances Balance

001 General Fund $1,078,458.00 $6,002,385.00 $6,002,385.00 $3,729,528.00 $3,729,528.00 $3,351,315.00 $2,549,222.00 $802,093.00

002 Bond Retirement $3,283,865.00 $915,000.00 $915,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,198,865.00 $0.00 4,198,865.00

003 Permanent Improvement $186,224.00 $33,710.00 $33,710.00 $0.00 $0.00 $219,934.00 $48,411.00 171,523.00

004 Building Fund $103,558.00 $2,725.00 $2,725.00 $26,025.00 $26,025.00 $80,258.00 $0.00 80,258.00

006 Food Service $1,458,612.00 $3,082.00 $3,082.00 $50,756.00 $50,756.00 $1,410,938.00 $190,256.00 1,220,682.00

007 Special Trust $25,001.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $20,001.00 $14,150.00 5,851.00

008 Endowment Trust $100,665.00 $174.00 $174.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,839.00 $500.00 100,339.00

009 Uniform Supplies ($7.00) $178.00 $178.00 $104.00 $104.00 $67.00 $19,684.00 (19,617.00)

014 Rotary - Internal Services $75,364.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $75,364.00 $0.00 75,364.00

018 Public School Support $6,311.00 $756.00 $756.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $4,267.00 $10,040.00 (5,773.00)

019 Other Grants $55,897.00 $2,050.00 $2,050.00 $12,324.00 $12,324.00 $45,623.00 $863.00 44,760.00

022 District Agency $22,184.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,184.00 $0.00 22,184.00

024 Employee Benefits Self Insurance $186,407.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($133,495.00) ($133,495.00) $319,902.00 $1,891,746.00 (1,571,844.00)

034 Classroom Facilities Maintenance $768,054.00 $48,290.00 $48,290.00 $210.00 $210.00 $816,134.00 $55,287.00 760,847.00

200 Student Managed Funds $10,151.00 ($95.00) ($95.00) $0.00 $0.00 $10,056.00 $12,706.00 (2,650.00)

300 District Managed Funds $11,040.00 ($250.00) ($250.00) $0.00 $0.00 $10,790.00 $12,233.00 (1,443.00)

401 Auxiliary Services $104,443.00 $297.00 $297.00 $41,734.00 $41,734.00 $63,006.00 $57,762.00 5,244.00

439 Public School Preschool ($1.00) $0.00 $0.00 $8,294.00 $8,294.00 ($8,295.00) $7.00 (8,302.00)

440 Entry Year Programs $183.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $183.00 $0.00 183.00

451 OneNet (Data Communication) $9,083.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,083.00 $0.00 9,083.00

452 Schoolnet Professional Development $9.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9.00 $0.00 9.00

461 Vocational Education Enhancements $3,199.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,199.00 $0.00 3,199.00

463 Alternative Schools $334.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $334.00 $0.00 334.00

499 Miscellaneous State Grants $992.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $992.00 $0.00 992.00

506 Race to the Top $604.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $604.00 $0.00 604.00

516 IDEA-B $146.00 $0.00 $0.00 $139,445.00 $139,445.00 ($139,299.00) $588,933.00 (728,232.00)

533 Title IID Technology $76.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $76.00 $0.00 76.00

536 Title I - School Improvement Part A $93.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,633.00 $6,633.00 ($6,540.00) $31,156.00 (37,696.00)

572 Title I - Disadvantaged Children ($549,843.00) $0.00 $0.00 $154,761.00 $154,761.00 ($704,604.00) $118,677.00 (823,281.00)

573 Title V $2,074.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,074.00 $34.00 2,040.00

584 Drug Free School $7,777.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,777.00 $0.00 7,777.00

587 Preschool Handicap $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00

590 Title II-A - Improving Teacher Quality $40.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,712.00 $9,712.00 ($9,672.00) $3,194.00 (12,866.00)

599 Miscellaneous Federal Grants $3,378.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,633.00 $2,633.00 $745.00 $5,000.00 (4,255.00)

Grand Totals (ALL Funds) $6,954,371.00 $7,008,302.00 $7,008,302.00 $4,056,464.00 $4,056,464.00 $9,906,209.00 $5,609,861.00 $4,296,348.00

 

Garfield Heights City Schools

FINSUMM Financial SummaryJuly 31, 2018



I N I T I A L   A D V A N C E  I N F O R M A T I O N ADVANCE RETURN

Date Board FROM TO    Fund Date
Approved Resolution Fund Fund Name Amount Returned Amount

   Students of    
7/18/2018 2018-20 001 019-916A Promise $53,524.00

   Public School

7/18/2018 2018-20 001 439-9018 Preschool $33,800.00

   
7/18/2018 2018-20 001 516-9018 Title VI-B $140,000.00

   Tilte I
7/18/2018 2018-20 001 536-918I Sub A $76,800.00

   Preschool
7/18/2018 2018-20 001 587-9018 Handicap $3,000.00

   
7/18/2018 2018-20 001 590-9018 Title II-A $21,200.00

$328,324.00 $0.00

$328,324.00
 

Garfield Heights City Schools

 

Advances Outstanding

TOTAL Advances for 2017-2018

Record of Advances for 2018/2019



This report is a listing of all grant funds authorized and received throughout the 2018/2019 fiscal year.

Authorized Non-Public Monthly Amount

Fund Description Amount Authorized Amount Received
Amount Received Project-To-Date

State Grants

439/9019 Public School Preschool $80,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $65,358.44

451/9019 Data Communications $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Auxiliary Services

401/9019 Trinity $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $302,295.00

401/9619 St. Benedict $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $342,037.00

Total State Funds $80,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $709,690.44

Federal Grants

516/9019 IDEA-B  Special Education $1,007,792.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,170,335.28

536/919I Title I School Improvement Part A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $79,114.38

572/9019 Title I $1,499,129.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,537,864.93

587/9019 Preschool Special Education $17,767.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,914.96

590/9019 Title II-A Improving Teacher Quality $214,832.00 $0.00 $0.00 $163,239.92

599/9019 Title IV-A  Student Supp/Academic Enrich $116,966.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Federal Funds $2,856,486.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,978,469.47

 

Approved Grant Funds for 2018/2019

Garfield Heights City Schools



FINSUM Balance $9,906,209.00

Bank Balance:

   Key Bnk - Property Tax/Foundation Receipts 3,000,456.00$      

   PNC - General 885,811.00$          

   JP MorganChase - Payroll 16,674.00$           

3,902,941.00$        

Investments:

  STAR Ohio 3,723,214.00        

   Red Tree 2,297,986.00         

  PNC-Sweep 4,055.00                

  Citizens-Sweep 109,996.00           

  6,135,251.00$        

Change Fund:  

   HS School Store 50.00                      

   HS Library 50.00                      

   High School Athletics 1,050.00                

1,150.00$                 

Less: Outstanding Checks-PNC Bank (General Fund) (133,133.00)

Adjustments 0.00

In Transits 0.00

Bank Balance 9,906,209.00$      

Variance -$                          

Garfield Heights City Schools

Cash Reconciliation

July 31, 2018

 



July 31, 2018

 

 Prior FY FYTD MTD FYTD FYTD

FYTD Carryover FYTD Actual Actual Current Unencumbered Percent

Fund Appropriated Encumbrances Expendable Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Exp/Enc

001 General Fund $25,000,000.00 $514,032.00 $25,514,032.00 $3,729,528.00 $3,729,528.00 $2,549,222.00 19,235,282.00 24.61%

002 Bond Retirement $500,000.00 $0.00 500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 500,000.00 0.00%

003 Permanent Improvement $100,000.00 $0.00 100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $48,411.00 51,589.00 48.41%

004 Building Fund $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $26,025.00 $26,025.00 $0.00 (26,025.00) 0.00%

006 Food Service $500,000.00 $16,886.00 516,886.00 $50,756.00 $50,756.00 $190,256.00 275,874.00 46.63%

007 Special Trust $10,000.00 $19,150.00 29,150.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $14,150.00 10,000.00 65.69%

008 Edowment Trust $500.00 $500.00 1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 500.00 50.00%

009 Uniform Supplies $25,000.00 $3,369.00 28,369.00 $104.00 $104.00 $19,684.00 8,581.00 69.75%

014 Rotary - Internal Services $10,000.00 $0.00 10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 10,000.00 0.00%

018 Public School Support $10,000.00 $3,500.00 13,500.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $10,040.00 660.00 95.11%

019 Other Grants $100,000.00 $188.00 100,188.00 $12,324.00 $12,324.00 $863.00 87,001.00 13.16%

022 District Agency $0.00 $8,408.00 8,408.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 8,408.00 0.00%

024 Employee Benefits $350,000.00 $138,769.00 488,769.00 ($133,495.00) ($133,495.00) $1,891,746.00 (1,269,482.00) 0.00%

034 Classroom Facilities Maintenance $200,000.00 $0.00 200,000.00 $210.00 $210.00 $55,287.00 144,503.00 0.00%

200 Student Managed Funds $25,000.00 $619.00 25,619.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,706.00 12,913.00 49.60%

300 District Managed Funds $50,000.00 $276.00 50,276.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,233.00 38,043.00 24.33%

401 Auxiliary Services $200,000.00 $78,247.00 278,247.00 $41,734.00 $41,734.00 $57,762.00 178,751.00 35.76%

439 Public School Preschool $50,000.00 $7.00 50,007.00 $8,294.00 $8,294.00 $7.00 41,706.00 16.60%

451 OneNet (Data Communication) $9,000.00 $0.00 9,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 9,000.00 0.00%

499 Miscellaneous State Grants $5,000.00 $0.00 5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 5,000.00 0.00%

516 IDEA-B $200,000.00 $19,989.00 219,989.00 $139,445.00 $139,445.00 $588,933.00 (508,389.00) 331.10%

536 Title I - School Improvement Part A $50,000.00 $33,334.00 83,334.00 $6,633.00 $6,633.00 $31,156.00 45,545.00 45.35%

572 Title I - Disadvantaged Children $500,000.00 $84,292.00 584,292.00 $154,761.00 $154,761.00 $118,677.00 310,854.00 46.80%

587 Preschool Handicap $20,000.00 $0.00 20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 20,000.00 0.00%

590 Title II-A - Improving Teacher Quality $50,000.00 $3,194.00 53,194.00 $9,712.00 $9,712.00 $3,194.00 40,288.00 24.26%

599 Miscellaneous Federal Grants $0.00 $5,000.00 5,000.00 $2,633.00 $2,633.00 $5,000.00 (2,633.00) 152.66%

Totals $27,964,500.00 $929,760.00 $28,894,260.00 $4,056,464.00 $4,056,464.00 $5,609,827.00 $19,227,969.00 33.45%

 

Appropriation Summary

Garfield Heights City Schools



Vendor Amount Fund Description

PNC Bank National Assoc 18,377.53$        Various Credit Card Purchases

Suburban Health Consortium 412,823.63$      024 Employee Health Care for June

ABA Outreach 18,433.75$        001 Classroom Behavior Support

Houghton Mifflin 66,762.00$        001 ELA Textbooks HS

Renhill 33,936.14$        001 Substitute Services

Star Therapy 25,173.00$        001 Occupational Therapy Services

Cengage 80,932.50$        001 US History-World History Textbooks MS

Illuminating Company 65,069.97$        001 July Electricity

Pearson 15,185.99$        001 PreCalculus Textbooks

PSI Affiliates, Inc. 51,181.96$        Various Title I tutoring services

Educational Service Center 36,401.04$        516 OOD Tuition

Kidslink Neurobehavior 50,900.00$        516 OOD Tuition

Re-Educational Services, Inc. 18,463.00$        001 OOD Tuition

Dude Solutions, Inc. 10,437.16$        001 Maintenance Req Software Program

Eschoolview 12,146.96$        001 Student registration services program

Todd Associates 127,411.00$      001 Property & Liability Insurance

Institutional Diversified 26,025.50$        004 Dry Erase Board installation MS

Fisher & Phillips, LLP 18,309.50$        001 Legal Fees

CDW Government LLC 14,923.25$        001/572 Classroom Computer/supply purchases

JP Morgan Chase 1,007,883.97$   Various July #1 Payroll

JP Morgan Chase 991,246.51$      Various July #2 Payroll

Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

July 2018

Garfield Heights City Schools



 

FINANCIAL INVESTMENT   MARKET YIELD MATURITY

INSTITUTION TYPE COST   VALUE  RATE DATE

Citizens Bank Public Super NOW 7,152.22$                 7,152.22$          0.00   N/A

Citizens Bank Municipal Money Market 102,843.92$             102,843.92$      0.00   N/A

PNC Bank Business Perf Money Market 4,054.75$                  4,054.75$          0.90 N/A

Red Tree Investment Money Mkt Fund 23,276.31$               23,276.31$        1.75 N/A

Red Tree Investment Agency Note 90,000.00$               89,201.34$        1.30 24-May-19

Red Tree Investment Agency Note 94,672.25$               93,587.92$        1.00 19-Jul-19

Red Tree Investment Agency Note 90,000.00$               87,503.67$        1.42 27-Jul-20

Red Tree Investment Agency Note 100,000.00$             97,507.30$        1.50 28-Aug-20

Red Tree Investment Certificate of Deposit 135,000.00$             134,875.53$      1.56 22-Oct-18

Red Tree Investment Certificate of Deposit 99,700.00$               98,748.60$        2.07 13-Oct-20

Red Tree Investment Certificate of Deposit 109,890.00$             108,233.73$      2.27 28-Oct-15

Red Tree Investment Certificate of Deposit 75,000.00$               72,174.52$        1.76 17-Jun-21

Red Tree Investment Commercial Paper 292,691.87$             292,746.20$      2.31 27-Nov-18

Red Tree Investment Commercial Paper 297,670.00$             297,708.00$      2.35 27-Nov-18

Red Tree Investment Commercial Paper 178,176.00$             178,614.00$      2.42 28-Nov-18

Red Tree Investment Commercial Paper 297,651.50$             297,591.00$      2.33 30-Nov-18

Red Tree Investment Commercial Paper 118,562.67$             118,579.20$      2.48 22-Jan-19

Red Tree Investment Commercial Paper 295,695.00$              295,650.00$      2.54 25-Feb-19

Red Tree Investment Accrued Interest -$                           1,762.45$           

STAROhio State Pool 3,723,214.69$          3,716,762.78$   1.98 N/A

6,135,251.18$          6,118,573.44$   

July 2019 FYTD 2019

Interest Interest

General Fund 9,207.06$                 9,207.06$          

Food Service 2,317.48                   2,317.48$          

Auxiliary Services-Trinity 85.77                        85.77$               

Auxiliary Services-St. Benedict 211.41                      211.41$             

Blaugrund Scholarship 174.27                      174.27$             

11,995.99$               11,995.99$        

Garfield Heights City Schools

Investment Report
July 31, 2018

Total Investment Amount



 
General

Board of 

Revision
GHTA OAPSE Personnel Cell Tower

Lighting 

Energy Project
Debt Filings Totals

July 1,423.00    270.50       15,252.00      31.00               1,333.00       18,309.50          

August -                       

September -                       

October -                       

November -                       

December -                       

January -                       

February -                       

March -                       

April -                       

May -                       

June -                       

TOTALS $1,423 $271 $15,252 $31 $1,333 $0 $0 $18,310

Legal Fees Analysis Report - FY19

Garfield Heights City Schools
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BOE: 08/20/18

Exhibit:  C

Page 1 of 1
Employee Leaves

Last First Bldg Type Date Out Date Back Notes

Bernstein Jeanne Class-District Medical LOA 7/18/2018 6 weeks Medical LOA     

Brickman Sarah Class-WF Medical LOA 8/14/2018 8/20/2018 Medical LOA (can return w/restrictions until 9/7/18)

Fryer Manolito Class-Garage Medical LOA 8/14/2018 6-8 weeks Medical LOA

Glazer Paul Admin-MS Paternity LOA 10/1/2018 11/5/2018 Paternity LOA (FMLA)

Hepner Donna Class-WF Medical LOA 9/20/2018 12 weeks Medical LOA

Molnar Jennifer Cert-ML Medical LOA 04/07/18 04/07/19 Medical LOA for family member (FMLA)

Mullally Christine Class-MS Medical LOA 08/14/18 TBD Medical LOA

Newton Donna Class-HS Unpaid LOA 07/31/18 08/06/18 Unpaid LOA

Ringfield James Class-MS Unpaid LOA 08/14/18 TBD Educational Aide Permit has not been issued yet

Sampognaro Adele Class-HS Unpaid LOA 07/19/18 07/31/18 Unpaid LOA

Sheets Emily Cert-MS Unpaid LOA 08/24/18 08/28/18 Unpaid LOA

Williams Doretta Qual-ML Medical LOA 07/05/18 10/05/18 Medical LOA (FMLA)



GARFIELD HEIGHTS MIDDLE SCHOOL BUS STOPS Middle School Times:  7:30 - 2:20

STREET NAME: STREET NUMBER: BUS STOP: BUS # TIME
Alexander Rd All Addresses Garfield Blvd & East 93 St 15 6:58
Avondale Ave All Addresses Warner & Avondale 24 6:53
Band Dr All Addresses 5055 East 86 St 5 6:56
Bartlam Ave All Addresses Cranwood Pk Blvd & Beechgrove 23 6:53
Beechgrove Ave All Addresses Cranwood Pk Blvd & Beechgrove 23 6:53
Birchwood Rd 4678 - 4717 Garfield Blvd & Rockwood (N) 24 6:50
           "             " 4754 - 4775 Garfield Blvd & Rockwood (S) 24 6:56
           "             " 9301 - 9524 Turney & Birchwood 2 7:00
Blythin Rd 4625 - 4669 Blythin & Grand Division 24 6:52
        "        " 4706 - 4788 Garfield Blvd & Horton (S) 24 6:55
Bohning Dr 9303 - 9524 Turney & Birchwood 2 7:00
Broadway Ave 12814-12914 (even) Forestdale & Dressler 23 6:45
          "             " 12909-12919 (odd) Forestdale & Dressler 23 6:45
          "             " 13505 - 13513 Forestdale & Dressler 23 6:45
          "             " 13701 - 14203 Broadway & East 141 St 23 7:00
Burleigh Rd 4615 - 4702 Garfield Blvd & Rockwood (N) 24 6:50
         "          " 4740 - 4784 Garfield Blvd & Rockwood (S) 24 6:56
Cardwell Ave All Addresses East 99 St & Sladden 8 6:53
Care Dr All Addresses 5055 East 86 St 5 6:56
Center Ave All Addresses McCracken & Henry 7 6:51
Cherie Dr All Addresses 5090 Donovan 5 6:54
Claremont Blvd All Addresses McCracken & Henry 7 6:51
Clearview Ave All Addresses McCracken & Henry 7 6:51
Cranwood Park Blvd 13102 - 13714 Cranwood Pk Blvd & Lawrence 23 6:52
           "              "         " 13723 - 14240 Cranwood Pk Blvd & Beechgrove 23 6:53
Crest Ave All Addresses McCracken & Henry 7 6:51
Crudele Dr 8110 - 8285 Reed & Donovan 5 6:53
David Rd All Addresses Garfield Blvd & East 94 St 15 6:59
Doll Dr All Addresses 5090 Donovan 5 6:54
Donovan Dr 4825 - 4993 Reed & Donovan 5 6:53
         "          " 5000 - 5121 5090 Donovan 5 6:54
Dorothy Ave All Addresses Turney & Birchwood 2 7:00
Dressler Ave 13500 - 14005 Forestdale & Dressler 23 6:45
         "           " 14006 - 14225 Cranwood Pk Blvd & Osborn 23 6:54
East 81 St 4810 - 4972 Reed & Donovan 5 6:53
East 84 St 4776 - 4977 Reed & East 84 St 5 6:52
East 85 St 4620 - 4761 East 85 St & Grand Division 2 6:55
          " 4784 - 4978 Reed & East 85 St 5 6:51
East 86 St 4606 - 4775 Grand Division & East 86 St 2 6:56
          " 4790 - 5034 Reed & East 86 St 5 6:50
          " 5035 - 5095 5055 East 86 St 5 6:56
East 88 St 4607 - 4771 Grand Division & East 88 St 2 6:57
          " 4804 - 4992 East 88 St & Garfield Blvd 15 6:56
          " 5000 - 5220 East 88 St & McCracken 15 6:55
East 90 St 4604 - 4777 Grand Division & East 90 St 2 6:58
          " 4817 - 4992 Garfield Blvd & East 90 St 15 6:57
East 93 St 4606 - 4781 Grand Division & East 93 St 2 6:59
          " 4818 - 5036 Garfield Blvd & East 93 St 15 6:58
East 94 St 4619 - 4780 Grand Division & East 93 St 2 6:59
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GARFIELD HEIGHTS MIDDLE SCHOOL BUS STOPS Middle School Times:  7:30 - 2:20

          " 4817 - 4923 Garfield Blvd & East 94 St 15 6:59
East 95 St All Addresses Garfield Blvd & East 96 St 15 7:00
East 96 St All Addresses Garfield Blvd & East 96 St 15 7:00
East 97 St All Addresses Garfield Blvd & East 96 St 15 7:00
East 98 St All Addresses East 98 St & S Highland 9 6:57
East 104 St 4541 - 4644 East 99 St & Sladden 8 6:53
     "         " 4646 - 4740 Parkview & East 99 St 8 6:51
East 106 St All Addresses Langton & East 107 St 16 6:55
East 107 St All Addresses Langton & East 107 St 16 6:55
East 108 St All Addresses Langton & East 107 St 16 6:55
East 109 St All Addresses Langton & East 110 St 16 6:56
East 110 St All Addresses Langton & East 110 St 16 6:56
East 111 St 4900 - 4953 Langton & East 110 St 16 6:56
East 113 St 5015 - 5043 Plymouth & East 114 St 16 6:58
East 114 St 5014 - 5043 Plymouth & East 114 St 16 6:58
          " 5200 - 5244 Wallingford & East 115 St 16 6:59
East 115 St 5005 - 5043 Plymouth & East 114 St 16 6:58
East 117 St 5005 - 5041 Plymouth & East 114 St 16 6:58
East 119 St 5101 - 5132 Wallingford & East 115 St 16 6:59
East 126 St All Addresses East 126 St & McCracken 7 6:50
East 128 St All Addresses East 126 St & McCracken 7 6:50
East 131 St 4605 - 4639 4605 East 131 St (end of drive) 23 6:48
    "         " 5106 - 5139 East 126 St & McCracken 7 6:50
East 135 St 4805 - 4867 Forestdale & Dressler 23 6:45
East 141 St 4896 - 4975 Broadway & East 141 St 23 7:00
East 142 St 4664 - 4730 Cranwood Pk Blvd & Beechgrove 23 6:53
East 144 St 4640 - 4720 (even) Ohio & East 144 St 23 6:55
Edgepark Dr 4794 - 4860 Edgepark & Richland 24 6:58
         "           " 10004 - 10408 Edgepark & Richland 24 6:58
         "           " 10616 - 11112 Edgepark & Richland 24 6:58
         "           " 4882 - 5032 Plymouth & East 114 St 16 6:58
         "           " 11404 - 11610 Plymouth & East 114 St 16 6:58
         "           " 11915 - 12202 McCracken & Henry 7 6:51
Forestdale Dr All Addresses Forestdale & Dressler 23 6:45
Garfield Dr All Addresses Turney & Greenview 8 6:50
Garfield Blvd 8002 - 8118  (even) Garfield Blvd & Horton (S) 24 6:55
        "           " 8196 - 8416  (even) Garfield Blvd & Rockwood (S) 24 6:56
        "           " 8508 - 8706  (even) Reed & East 86 St 5 6:50
        "           " 8802 - 9208  (even) Garfield Blvd & East 93 St (S) 15 6:58
        "           " 9302 - 9416  (even) Garfield Blvd & East 94 St (S) 15 6:59
Garfield Blvd 9500 - 9710  (even) Garfield Blvd & East 96 St 15 7:00
        "           " 8005 - 8117   (odd) Garfield Blvd & Horton (N) 24 6:51
        "           " 8127 - 8525  (odd) Garfield Blvd & Rockwood (N) 24 6:50
        "           " 8601 - 8703  (odd) Grand Division & East 88 St 2 6:57
        "           " 8805 - 9205   (odd) Grand Division & East 90 St 2 6:58
        "           " 9305 - 9625   (odd) Grand Division & East 93 St 2 6:59
Garland Ave All Addresses McCracken & Henry 7 6:51
Grace Ave 10017 - 10205 East 98 St & S Highland 9 6:57
Grand Division Ave 7606 - 7720 (even) Warner & Avondale 24 6:53
      "              "           8102 - 8324  (even) Blythin & Grand Division 24 6:52

Exhibit "D " 
Line Item #30 

08/20/18 BOE Mtg. 
Page 2 of 9



GARFIELD HEIGHTS MIDDLE SCHOOL BUS STOPS Middle School Times:  7:30 - 2:20

      "              "           8404 - 8510  (even) East 85 St & Grand Division 2 6:55
      "              "           9304 - 9422  (even) Grand Division & East 93 St 2 6:59
Green  Dr All Addresses Reed & Donovan 5 6:53
Greenview Ave All Addresses Turney & Greenview 8 6:50
Henia Circle All Addresses McCracken & Henry 7 6:51
Henry St All Addresses McCracken & Henry 7 6:51
Hillside Ave All Addresses Cranwood Pk Blvd & Lawrence 23 6:52
Homeworth Ave All Addresses Langton & East 107 St 16 6:55
Horton Rd 4620 - 4688 Garfield Blvd & Horton (N) 24 6:51
        "        " 4722 - 4773 Garfield Blvd & Horton (S) 24 6:55
Hy Court All Addresses East 126 St & McCracken 7 6:50
Johnston Pkwy All Addresses 5005 Johnston Pkwy 23 6:58
Joliet Rd All Addresses East 99 St & Sladden 8 6:51
Langton Ave 10518 - 10722 Langton & East 107 St 16 6:55

10800 - 11303 Langton & East 110 St 16 6:56
Lawrence Ave All Addresses Cranwood Pk Blvd & Lawrence 23 6:52
Marguerite Ave All Addresses McCracken & Henry 7 6:51
McCracken Blvd 8804 - 9335 East 88 St & McCracken 15 6:55
            "              " 9402 - 10411 East 98 St & S Highland 9 6:57
McCracken Rd 10809 - 11609 (odd) Plymouth & East 114 St 16 6:58
         "               " 10910 - 11916 (even) Wallingford & East 115 St 16 6:59
         "               " 11703 - 13501 (odd) McCracken & Henry 7 6:51
         "               " 12600 - 13514 (even) East 126 St & McCracken 7 6:50
Oak St All Addressses East 126 St & McCracken 7 6:50
Orchard Rd 4760 - 4865 4830 Orchard 23 6:58
          " 4897 - 4925 4920 Orchard 23 6:58
Osborn Rd 4615 - 4835 Cranwood Park Blvd & Osborn 23 6:54
         " 4910 - 4983 Broadway & East 141 St 23 7:00
Park Heights Ave 8806 - 9331 East 88 St & McCracken 15 6:55
    "             " 9401 -10605 Plymouth & East 98 St 9 6:55
    "             " 10717 - 11224 Plymouth & East 114 St 16 6:58
Park Knoll Dr All Addresses McCracken & Henry 7 6:51
Parkview Ave All Addresses Parkview & East 99 St 8 6:51
Parkway Dr All Addresses McCracken & Henry 7 6:51
Plymouth Ave 8802 - 9331 East 88 St & McCracken 15 6:55
Plymouth Ave 9401 -10508 Plymouth & East 98 St 9 6:55
         "              " 10705 - 11320 Plymouth & East 114 St 16 6:58
Raymond Ave All Addresses East 98 St & S Highland 9 6:57
Reed Ave All Addresses Reed & Donovan 5 6:53
Reindeer Ave All Addresses McCracken & Henry 7 6:51
Richland Ave All Addresses Edgepark & Richland 24 6:58
Robinson Ave All Addresses East 99 St & Robinson 8 6:52
Rockwood Rd 4618 - 4720 Garfield Blvd & Rockwood (N) 24 6:50
          "             " 4758 - 4838 Garfield Blvd & Rockwood (S) 24 6:50
Runnymeade Ave All Addresses Edgepark & Richland 24 6:58
Russell Ave All Addresses Edgepark & Richland 24 6:58
Silver Rd 12805 - 13221 East 126 St & McCracken 7 6:50
Sladden Ave 9414 - 9505 Grand Division & East 93 St 2 6:59
        "           " 9605 - 10323 East 99 St & Sladden 8 6:53
South Highland Ave 8802 - 9333 East 88 St & McCracken 15 6:55
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GARFIELD HEIGHTS MIDDLE SCHOOL BUS STOPS Middle School Times:  7:30 - 2:20

9404 -10313 East 98 St & S Highland 9 6:57
Southern Ave All Addresses McCracken & Henry 7 6:51
Summerdale Ave All Addresses Langton & East 107 St 16 6:55
Turney Rd 4604 - 5046 (even) Turney & Birchwood 2 7:00
Turney Rd 4603 - 5045 (odd) Edgepark & Richland 24 6:58
Vernon Ave All Addresses East 110 St & Vernon 16 6:56
Vista Ave All Addresses Reed & East 84 St 5 6:52
Wadsworth Ave All Addresses East 110 St & Vernon 16 6:57
Warner Rd 4618 - 4666  (even) Warner & Avondale 24 6:53
Warner Rd 4619 - 4675  (odd) Blythin & Grand Division 24 6:52
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ELMWOOD ELEMENTARY BUS STOPS Elmwood Elementary School Times:  8:15-2:45

STREET NAME: STREET NUMBER: BUS STOP: BUS # TIME
Cardwell Ave All Addresses East 99 St & Sladden 15 7:51

Claremont Blvd 4966 - 4972 Claremont & Park Knoll 20 7:46

Clearview Ave All Addresses Claremont & Park Knoll 20 7:46

East 104 St 4541 - 4634 East 99 St & Sladden 15 7:51

     "        " 4644 - 4674 East 99 St & Robinson 15 7:41

     "        " 4678 - 4710 Parkview & East 99 St 15 7:47

     "        " 4714 - 4740 Turney & Greenview 15 7:45

East 131 St 5106 - 5139 East 131 St & McCracken 20 7:43

Edgepark Dr 4794 - 4802 Edgepark & Russell 15 7:54

          "           " 10004 - 10408 Edgepark & Russell 15 7:54

Garfield Dr All Addresses Turney & Greenview 15 7:45

Garland Ave 12804 - 13005 Claremont & Park Knoll 20 7:43

Greenview Ave All Addresses Turney & Greenview 15 7:45

Henia Circle All Addresses Henry & Edgepark 20 7:47

Henry St 4770 - 4927 (even) Henry & Edgepark 20 7:47

      "        " 4770 - 4927 (odd) Claremont & Park Knoll 20 7:46

Hy Court All Addresses East 131 St & McCracken 20 7:43

Joliet Rd All Addresses East 99 St & Sladden 15 7:51

Marguerite Ave All Addresses Henry & Edgepark 15 7:47

McCracken Rd 13021 - 13514 (even) East 131 St & McCracken 20 7:43

          "              " 13021 - 13514 (odd) Claremont & Reindeer 20 7:45

Oak St All Addressses East 131 St & McCracken 20 7:43

Park Knoll Dr 12700 - 12914 Claremont & Park Knoll 20 7:46

Parkview Ave All Addresses Parkview & E 99 St 15 7:47

Parkway Dr All Addresses Henry & Edgepark 15 7:47

Reindeer Ave 12902 - 13009 Claremont & Reindeer 20 7:45

Robinson Ave All Addresses East 99 St & Robinson 15 7:49

Russell Ave All Addresses Edgepark & Russell 15 7:54

Silver Rd 12805 - 13221 East 131 St & McCracken 20 7:43

Sladden Ave 9605 - 10323 East 99 St & Sladden 15 7:51

Turney Rd 4609 - 4807 (odd) Turney & Greenview 15 7:45
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MAPLE LEAF ELEMENTARY BUS STOPS Maple Leaf Elementary School Times:  8:15-2:45

STREET NAME: STREET NUMBER: BUS STOP: BUS # TIME
Alexander Rd All Addresses Reed & East 93 St 23 7:35

Branford All Addresses Turney & Brookhill 16 7:35

Brookhill All Addresses Turney & Brookhill 16 7:35

Carpenter 13809 - 13825 Turney & Rybak 16 7:35

Creekside 85 - 200 Turney & Valley Ranch 16 7:36

David Rd All Addresses Reed & East 94 St 23 7:36

East 88 St 4804 - 4992 East 88 St & Reed 23 7:33

    "       " 5000 - 5040 East 88 St & Park Hts 9 7:37

    "       " 5044 - 5220 East 88 St & McCracken 9 7:35

East 90 St 4817 - 4992 Reed & East 90 St 23 7:34

East 93 St 4818 - 5036 Reed & East 93 St 23 7:35

East 94 St 4817 - 4923 Reed & East 94 St 23 7:36

East 95 St All Addresses Garfield Blvd & East 96 St 23 7:38

East 96 St All Addresses Garfield Blvd & East 96 St 23 7:38

East 97 St All Addresses Garfield Blvd & East 96 St 23 7:38

East 98 St All Addresses S Highland & East 104 St 16 7:28

Farmington All Addresses Turney & Brookhill 16 7:35

Foxcroft All Addresses Turney & Brookhill 16 7:35

Garfield Blvd 8802 - 9710 (even) Garfield Blvd & East 96 St 23 7:38

Grove All Addresses Summit & Martin 16 7:37

Hathaway 13825 - 13985 Turney & Rybak 16 7:38

Hunter All Addresses Turney & Brookhill 16 7:35

Kimberly All Addresses Turney & Brookhill 16 7:35

Martin All Addresses Summit & Martin 16 7:37

McCracken Blvd 8804 - 9335 East 88 St & McCracken 9 7:35

          "               " 9402 - 9727 East 94 St & S Highland 16 7:27

          "               " 9802 - 10708 S Highland & East 104 St 16 7:28

Milo 12800 - 13000 Turney & Rybak 16 7:38

   " 13700 -13995 Turney & Rybak 16 7:38

Pamela All Addresses Turney & Brookhill 16 7:35

Park Hts 8806 - 9331 East 88 St & Park Hts 9 7:37

       " 9401 -9727 Plymouth & East 94 St 9 7:39

       " 9804 - 10606 Plymouth & East 104 St 9 7:40

Plymouth Ave 8802 - 9727 Plymouth & East 94 St 9 7:39

          "             " 9800 - 10508 Plymouth & East 104 St 9 7:40

Robinhood All Addresses Turney & Brookhill 16 7:35

Rybak All Addresses Turney & Rybak 11 7:38

S Highland 8802 - 9333 East 88 St & McCracken 9 7:35

          " 9404 - 9729 East 94 St & S Highland 16 7:27

          " 9802 - 10716 S Highland & East 104 St 16 7:28

Sherwood Circle All Addresses Turney & Brookhill 16 7:35

Turney Rd 6244 - 6336 (even) Turney & Brookhill 16 7:35

      "          " 6259 - 6331 (odd) Turney & Rybak 16 7:38

Valley Ranch 6360 - 6450 Turney & Valley Ranch 16 7:36
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WILLIAM FOSTER ELEMENTARY BUS STOPS William Foster Elementary School Times:  8:15-2:45

STREET NAME: STREET NUMBER: BUS STOP: BUS # TIME
Avondale Ave All Addresses Warner & Avondale 8 7:38

Band Dr All Addresses 5055 East 86 St 2 7:40

Bartlam Ave All Addresses Cranwood Pk Blvd & Beechgrove 7 7:30

Beechgrove Ave All Addresses Cranwood Pk Blvd & Beechgrove 7 7:30

Birchwood Rd 4678 - 4717 Birchwood & East 85 St 5 7:40

           "             " 4754 - 4775 Garfield Blvd & Rockwood (S) 8 7:40

           "             " 9301 - 9524 East 94 St & Birchwood 24 7:38

Blythin Rd 4625 - 4669 Blythin & Grand Division 8 7:37

       "          " 4706 - 4788 Garfield Blvd & Horton (S) 8 7:39

Bohning Dr 9303 - 9524 Birchwood & East 93 St 24 7:39

Broadway Ave 12814-12914 (even) Broadway & East 135 St 7 7:23

         "             " 12909-12919 (odd) Broadway & East 135 St 7 7:23

         "             " 13505 - 13513 Broadway & East 135 St 7 7:23

         "             " 13701 - 14203 Broadway & East 141 St 7 7:22

Burleigh Rd 4615 - 4702 Garfield Blvd & Rockwood (N) 8 7:35

         "          " 4740 - 4784 Garfield Blvd & Rockwood (S) 8 7:40

Care Dr All Addresses 5055 East 86 St 2 7:40

Cherie Dr All Addresses 5090 Donovan 2 7:39

Cranwood Park Blvd 13102 - 13714 Cranwood Pk Blvd & Lawrence 7 7:29

            "             " 13723 - 14240 Cranwood Pk Blvd & Beechgrove 7 7:30

Crudele Dr 8110 - 8285 Reed & Donovan 2 7:38

Doll Dr All Addresses 5090 Donovan 2 7:39

Donovan Dr 4825 - 4993 Reed & Donovan 2 7:38

         "           " 5000 - 5121 5090 Donovan 2 7:39

Dorothy Ave All Addresses East 94 St & Birchwood 24 7:38

Dressler Ave All Addresses Forestdale & Dressler 7 7:24

East 81 St 4810 - 4972 Reed & Donovan 2 7:38

East 84 St 4776 - 4977 Reed & East 84 St 2 7:37

East 85 St 4620 - 4761 Birchwood & East 85 St 5 7:40

        " 4784 - 4978 Reed & East 85 St 2 7:36

East 86 St 4606 - 4775 Birchwood & East 86 St 5 7:39

         " 4790 - 5039 Reed & East 86 St 2 7:35

         " 5043 - 5095 5055 East 86 St 2 7:40

East 88 St 4607 - 4771 Birchwood & East 88 St 5 7:38

East 90 St 4604 - 4777 Birchwood & East 90 St 24 7:40

East 93 St 4606 - 4781 Birchwood & East 93 St 24 7:39

East 94 St 4619 - 4780 East 94 St & Birchwood 24 7:38

East 131 St 4605 - 4639 4605 East 131 St (end of drive) 7 7:26

East 135 St 4805 - 4867 Broadway & East 135 St 7 7:23

East 141 St 4896 - 4975 Broadway & East 141 St 7 7:22

East 142 St 4664 - 4730 Cranwood Pk Blvd & Beechgrove 7 7:30

East 144 St 4640 - 4720 (even) Ohio & East 144 St 7 7:32

Forestdale Dr All Addresses Forestdale & Dressler 7 7:24

Garfield Blvd 8002 - 8118  (even) Garfield Blvd & Horton (S) 8 7:39

        "            " 8196 - 8416  (even) Garfield Blvd & Rockwood (S) 8 7:40
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WILLIAM FOSTER ELEMENTARY BUS STOPS William Foster Elementary School Times:  8:15-2:45

        "            " 8508 - 8706  (even) Reed & East 86 St 2 7:35

        "            " 8005 - 8117   (odd) Garfield Blvd & Horton (N) 8 7:36

        "            " 8127 - 8409  (odd) Garfield Blvd & Rockwood (N) 8 7:35

        "            " 8505 - 8703  (odd) Birchwood & East 86 St 5 7:39

        "            " 8805 - 9205   (odd) Birchwood & East 90 St 24 7:40

        "            " 9305 - 9625   (odd) East 94 St & Birchwood 24 7:38

Grand Division Ave 7606 - 7720 (even) Warner & Avondale 8 7:38

      "              " 8102 - 8324  (even) Blythin & Grand Division 8 7:37

      "              " 8404 - 8510  (even) Birchwood & East 85 St 5 7:40

      "              " 9304 - 9422  (even) Birchwood & East 93 St 24 7:39

Green  Dr All Addresses Reed & Donovan 2 7:38

Hillside Ave All Addresses Cranwood Pk Blvd & Lawrence 7 7:29

Horton Rd 4620 - 4688 Garfield Blvd & Horton (N) 8 7:36

       "         " 4722 - 4773 Garfield Blvd & Horton (S) 8 7:39

Johnston Pkwy All Addresses 4967 Johnston Pkwy 7 7:35

Lawrence Ave All Addresses Cranwood Pk Blvd & Lawrence 7 7:29

Orchard Rd 4760 - 4865 4830 Orchard 7 7:33
           " 4897 - 4925 4920 Orchard 7 7:33
Osborn Rd 4615 - 4835 Cranwood Pk Blvd & Osborn 7 7:31

           " 4910 - 4983 Broadway & East 141 St 7 7:22

Reed Ave All Addresses Reed & Donovan 2 7:38

Rockwood Rd 4618 - 4720 Garfield Blvd & Rockwood (N) 8 7:35

           "            " 4758 - 4838 Garfield Blvd & Rockwood (S) 8 7:40

Sladden Ave 9414 - 9505 Birchwood & East 93 St 24 7:39

Turney Rd 4640 - 4750 (even) East 94 St & Birchwood 24 7:38

Vista Ave All Addresses Reed & East 84 St 2 7:37

Warner Rd 4618 - 4666  (even) Warner & Avondale 8 7:38

      "         " 4619 - 4675  (odd) Blythin & Grand Division 8 7:37
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Bus # 11 7:10 AM
Bus # 6 7:10 AM

Bus # 11 10:55 AM
Bus # 6 10:55 AMK  -  Z

If you have any questions or concerns please contact the Transportation Dept at 216-332-0359.  
Thank you in advance for your cooperation.  

A  -  J

Last Name beginning with:

A  -  H
I -Z

AM CVCC

PM CVCC

Last Name beginning with:

GARFIELD HEIGHTS HIGH SCHOOL

The CVCC busses leave promptly at 7:10am  for AM CVCC classes and at 10:55am  for PM 

CVCC classes.  Please make sure you arrive at Garfield Hts High School at least 5 minutes prior to 
departure.

CUYAHOGA VALLEY CAREER CTR TRANSPORTATION

ATTENTION:   Due to safety concerns, once the bus doors are closed and the bus starts 

moving, the drivers are instructed not to stop  to allow any late arrivals on the bus even if the bus 
is still on school property. 

Pick up and drop off location will be located at the main doors of Garfield 
Hts High School.
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Garfield Heights City Schools  

Career and Technical Education  

 

Board Resolution #2018-23 to Waive career technical education requirements at the middle grades  

For the 2018-2019 school year, be it resolved that the Garfield Heights Board of Education does 

hereby waive the requirement by the Ohio Department of Education to provide a career technical 

education (“CTE”) program in the middle grades. These grades are exclusively 6th, 7th, and 8th 

grades.  
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